C’.EHREE‘ CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

= 15 North 6th Street » PO. Box 185 » Clear Lake, IA 50428
—" Phone: 641-357-5267 * Fax: 641-357-8711
Rl www.cityofclearlake.com
“Where People Make the Difference™
May 13, 2016
.\!:j_l'r);' .
SR NP HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS
N The next regular meeting of the Clear Lake City Council is scheduled for Monday,
‘-{“;’-", _ May 16, 2016, at 6:30 p.m., in the Council Chambers, at City Hall. Please refer to
scorr " the attached agenda for the items discussed below.
FLORY

ITEM #6B. 2016 Street Resurfacing Project. Back at its March 21 meeting, the
Council awarded the professional services agreement for the Project to Veenstra &
COUNCIL Kimm. The professional services agreement provides for project design, 40 hours of
MEMBERS construction administration services, and 100 hours of resident review services and
is in the amount of $22,948.

MARK

N9 The scope of the Project (base bid) entails the milling and resurfacing of
approximately nine (9) segments, 23 blocks, of City streets (including one alley) with

TONY J. a 2" hot-mix asphalt overlay. Two additional street segments, five (5) blocks, are

:5,‘_&59“ being bid as add alternates. There will also be some limited curb & gutter repairs

e and ADA compliant sidewalk ramps. Depending on fieldwork determination yet to be

JIM performed, manhole repairs/replacement and minor sewer point repairs may also be

BOEHNKE necessary.

Ward 3

MIKE At its May 2™ meeting, the Council set the date for the Project bid letting and public

CALLANAN  hearing on the plans & specifications and award of contract for May 12" at 11AM

Ar Large and May 16" at 6:30 p.m., respectively. There was one bid received and only one

GARY general contractor holding project plans. Heartland Asphalt (Mason City) submitted

HUGH a base bid of $400,393.12, which is 2.2% above the engineer's estimate of the

At Large probable cost of construction was $391,903.35. Due to budget constraints, it is not
recommended to proceed with consideration of the Project alternates that were also
bid as part of the Project letting.
The City allocated $4 16,000 for the Project in its FY 16 municipal budget. Itis
anticipated that construction would begin no later than May 23 and be completed
by June 30",
Smart Quote: “Change means that what was before wasn't perfect. People want
things to be better.” — Esther Dyson, journalist
Scott Flory
City Administrator

R
\ CLEAR LAKE
] ¢

J

)



PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following governmental body will meet at
the date, time, and place herein set out. The tentative agenda for said meeting is as follows:

TENTATIVE AGENDA
CLEAR LAKE CITY COUNCIL
CITY HALL - 15 N. 6" STREET
MONDAY, MAY 16, 2016

6:30 P.M.
1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Pro-Tem Mike Callanan.
2. Approval of Agenda.
3. Consent Agenda:

A. Minutes — May 2, 2016.
B. Approval of the bills & claims.
C. Licenses & Permits:
- Liquor License: Class C Beer Permit, Class B Native Wine Permit with
Sunday Sales, Casey’s #1896; (renewal).
- Cigarette Permits: Quick Shop; Dollar General Store #4616; Lake Liquors
Wine & Spirits; (renewals).
- Tree Trimmer’s License: Hernandez Tree Removal; (new).
- Street Closing Requests: Clear Lake Area Chamber of Commerce, Thursday’s
On Mhain, June 9" - August 25" Twin City F-100 Club Truck Show, June ro"
& 1%,

4. Citizens opportunity to address the Council on items not on the agenda:

- In conformance with the City Council’s Rules of Procedure, no action can
occur on items presented during the Citizens forum.

- Please walk to the lectern, state your name (spell last name), address, and
subject of your discussion.

- Speakers are limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person.

5. Unfinished Business:
6. New Business:
A. 2016 Street Resurfacing/Overlay Project:

- Introduction by Scott Flory, City Administrator.

- Review of bid tabulation and recommendation on award of contract,
Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra & Kimm.

- Open Public Hearing by Mayor Pro-Tem Callanan.

- Motion to close public hearing by City Council.

- Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council.



- Motion to approve Resolution #16-12, A “Resolution approving
plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for the
¢2016 Street Resurfacing Project’” by City Council.

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

- Motion to approve Resolution #16-13, A “Resolution making an
Award of Contract.”

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

7. Chief of Police’s Report:

- Update regarding position vacancies (dispatch and patrol officer).

- Update regarding Police Captain Position announcement.

- High school class visit regarding longboarding interest by students.

8. Mayor’s Report:
9. Public Works Director’s Report:
- 12™ Ave S. Bridge Reconstruction Project update.
10. City Administrator’s Report:
- Request for an alley vacation & disposal 400 block S. 9" street.
11. Other Business:

12. Adjournment.
NEXT REGULAR MEETING - JUNE 6, 2016

This notice is given pursuant to Chapter 21.4(1) of the Code of lowa and the local rules of
said governmental body.



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT,
AND ESTIMATE OF COST FOR THE 2016 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2016, plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost were

filed with the office of the City Clerk for the construction of certain public improvements described in
general as “2016 Street Resurfacing Project”; and

WHEREAS, notice of hearing on plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for
said public improvements was published as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA:
That the plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost are hereby approved as the
plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for said public improvements, as described

in the preamble of this Resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of May, 2016.

Mike Callanan, Mayor Pro-Tem

ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION MAKING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE
2016 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA;

That the bid of Heartland Asphalt, Mason City, lowa, in the amount of $400,393.12, for the 2016
Street Resurfacing Project, be and is hereby accepted, the same being the lowest responsible bid
received for said work.

The Mayor and Clerk are hereby directed to execute said contract awarded above for the
construction of said improvements, said contract not to be binding on the City until the necessary
certificate of insurance have been received and approved by the Project Engineer, City Administrator
and Public Work Director. Said contract and bonds to be approved in the future, by Resolution of this
Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of May, 2016.

Mike Callanan, Mayor Pro-Tem

ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



[ o VAR RO e el " - TG P - m—— b e —
1 1 1O0T S iy e 0 g o M3 oy s Ot ONIWHWIN T YALSNIIA | oo -
S — ——— = R E— . . - e N——
v ONIMVYEA 31LIL VMO YT HYITD m " ——— [ —
saeaa 103rOtd ONIOYAENS3Y L1IFHLS 9102 Dosaams [Res ]
L e T
dYIN ALINIDIA
L e . N 1D30Hd SIHL OL Aldd¥ | T |
2 e ons 2 Sheinon X TIVHS TWNNYIY SNOLLYDI 10345 NOILONMASNGD | 5 3 Qut
P | §
S— e ] vl | J14i33a5 LOIM0d NN ¥ VELSNTIA 3rL »
b e N L = §

— WRmENE v T

]

el W Lwis
B 0 eyl ey W gTR] wsDed laUes OFRRIDY AW W
Ml O MWOSANDSE TveDSald LI3e0 im EI0W0 50 In uB

HINGS
— e

15 HIZL HWN0S

15 HI04

Cluviles Swi MINTOS Snminead Sy 1vel Amisk) AEEE e
43
ot
yid"
vl Swvaaeis “n | IAY NIV %
TLI0 SaveNTLY wn | z )
SVwiiE Suvawvis e 1 a 2
EUVLIa Savasris | an ] 0 oMah WGl S -12'!‘;, 3 E
FTrLID Swwsevil n | T4 - %
SUTLIC SuviaviE wn | LT TET) M > I ‘:3 W G 5
WL L L i B e A S D ! z » G AT 0 g
Ll L S | [TEAN T N} b Barai L L T T L e HLHON 3AY ONC = } Wl i ::
A PYLIG mOu T [T witrs Wik L [T " L y -
L0 O S | v LTI ni ) wru =
L T o i TN — o ]
= [ T
AWWLI WAL SRS - . N e
FUYLIE Mo SN | Lo b ALWVNEILIY - Bkd E—! ;I--ul -
14 dtraale ) wo / HIBON 3Av HIL
| L8 Uk ]
| AR -u |
| L L " |
1 _ dmuei we ]
| R L - |
L T e v A ;
| AT L we . 4
- i e T IYNHILIY id n
ANTTY AREIWNOW Y AR mihe B P Ea g ALY NHILY oid ;
018 1ve o
TR Wit
sbafind 2g W ov ] gL AWM /
LT nvi 7 uh
= m:mn 5 HIHON JAY HLOL -
[oey— pre [ i B ke 0L e Wi
Qi Hvi 2] e
e L] 01 Bl v
'} o ¥R O3 T v Ac [N EST] L4
| el T e \'lab = i va 2]
| | \\N‘ r i v 7]
| Tl mamavind | wisn D e | an
———- S S I 1Al O ALI¥0134
L IS cevad 1 ANVWWITS LD d i o o

VMOI ‘IMVYT ¥VITD 40 ALID

103rodd ONIDVIHNSIY 133418 910¢C
dOd SNV1d

T ST R SLGE W ey e GLLD

o —— iy - T



ot | g e

2016 STRE
CITY OF CLEAR LAKE
CLEAR LAKE, 1OWA

PROJECT NO. 383163

ET RESURFACING PROJECT

DATE OF LETTING: Mav 12, 2016
TIME OF LETTING: 11:00 a.m.

TABULATED: BD DATE: 511216

CHECKED: JAP DATE: 511216

SUMMARY OF BIDS
5% BID

SECURITY BIDDER STATUS FORM
NAME OF BIDDER SUBMITTED SUBMITTED
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost NiA NIA
Heartland Asphalt, Inc. Yes Yes

Mason, City

Comments:

. One bid was received from the one contractor holding plans and specifications.

Base Bid received was 2.2% over the Engineer’s Opinion of Prabable Cost.

. Heartland Asphalt, Inc.'s bid for mobilization was 6.6% of the total base bid amount. The bid dc

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

B0 Fourth Street SWW Swite Be Mason City, lowa 504001 506

BASE BID AMOUNT
(% ABOVE/BELOW ESTIMATE)

$391,903.35

$400,393.12
2.2%

wuments

04 7-421-8008 *04 1380041 AFAX) » 877 24 L-BO0BWA TS

ALTERNATE 1 BID ALTERNATE 2 BID
$46,527.50 $39,287.85
$46,605.94 $39,733.99

0.2% 1.1%

stipulate mobilization 1s to be 5% maximum of the total bid. However, the City Council can waive this stipulation at Award of Contract, if <o desired.

Council has three options regarding contract award:
a. Award Contract

b, Reject All Bids

¢. Table Contract Award to Later Date

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. has found Heartland Asphalt, Inc. to be good to work with.

. Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. has successiully worked with Heartland Asphalt, Inc. on previous projects,

6. The City budgeted $416,000 for this project, including Engineering and Construction
[V herntry cofliy thatthls ofa true tabulation of bads received on May 12, 2016 by the City of Clear Lake. Cloar Lake, lowa
*._'.' | S-li-le
B_E I I‘ s; Petond 3 Date
1. Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. recaommends that the City award the llowea Lsgense No. 19517

Ay Lirense renewal date s December 11, 2014

construction contract to Heartland Asphalt, Inc. for Base Bid
only 1o stay within the amount the City has budgeted for this
project

West Des Moines ¢ Coralville * Omaha + Moline * Mason City = Sioux City * Liberty




Project: 2016 STREET RESURFACING PROICT
Owner: CIIY OF CLEAR LAKT
Location: CLEAR LAKE, 1A

™ b Engineer's Opinion Heanland Asphalt, Ing
& of Probable Cost Mason, Cit
UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED
1TEM Description [UNITS  OUANTITY A PRk CPRGE
BASE BID
11 Mobilization s 1 S 960000 § 9,600.00 anxn § 26,600.00
1.2 Trattic Control LS 1 £ 560000 % 560000 anan $ 3,500.00
131 Railroad Provisions Ls 1 $ 200000 % 2,000 () CINeS $ 8,150.00
1.4 Comtruchon Staking 6.3 1 § 256000 $ 256000 anan % 2,600.00
15 Pavenent Renoval LA 2263 ¥ Mo & M4A9300]¢ 100 % 11,647 00
16 Pavemnent Scanlication L] B 37 £ 3125 § 2203025]% 240 % 19,960 80
1.7 HMA Pach sy 1,393 13 1600 § 3621800 ¢ 2260 % 3148180
1.8 PCC Cub & Gutter, 6° Thick LF 893 4 200 § 28576001]% 1380 § 30,163 40
1.9 PCC Radiwsd lume Pavement, 67 Thick | sY 189 5 7000 % 13,2000 { § 8195 % 15,488 55
110 PEC Sidewalk, 4% Thick I sk 1,027 $ 7.00 & 782000 ¢ 785 § 8,061.45
111 PCC Sidewalk, 67 Thick s 1,235 $ 900 § 11L,115000% 11.00 % 13,585 00
112 ADA Detectable Wamings St 192 3 6000 % 1152000 | % 4295 % B, 240 40
113 PCC Diriveway Paverment, 6™ Thick 5y 115 $ 6300 § 7475001 % 75.20 % B,648.00
104 Fisture Adjustient, Manhole - Type 1 -Riser Ring A [ $ Jooon § 180000 | § 61000 £ 3,6060.00
115 Fisture Adjustment, Manhole - Type 2 - Hew Casting & Adjust Rings [ h 11 B00.00 € 1,80000 | & 0500 § 5,430 00
116 Fisture Adjustinent, Manhole - Type 3 - Ex Casting & Adjust Rings EA a 3 55000 ¢ 2750001 % 000 & 1,050.00
17 Finture Adjustient, Valve Blox kA 7 $ 0000 S 140000 | ¢ 12500 % A75.00
118 Curbs Gonding 1 ENi] $ 3oon % o0 00 | $ LE RV 1 S 2006
119 Apgrepate Base Course TON 505.3 H 2700 % 116431015 2000 % 10,106 00
1.20 Aggregate Surtace Courwe 108 {[L1] $ 2100 § 2,100.00 | § 00 % 2.000.00
1.21 HMA Level Course TON 654 s B5.00 § 22,559.00]% 7830 § 20,760.82
1.22 HMA Surace (oure, 2* Thick 5y 16,520 5 875 § 14737500 | ¢ A37 & 140,783 40
123 HMA Wisdpe Curh IF 152 3 W00 $ 3,040.00 | § 500 § 76000
124 Lawn Restoraton Y 910 3 jo & 2730001 % 400 § 3,640.00
1.25 HMA Testing LS 1 £ 200000 § 2,000 0O A § 500,00
TOTAL BASE BID $ 391,903 $ 40039312

Pt Tt

[StETY



R ] I Tngineer's Opinion Heartland Asphalt, 1n¢
IS of Probable Cogt Masan, City
UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED
LIEM Descrintion JUNIES  QUANUITY | PRICE  PRICE |
ALTERNATE 1 - PRIORITY 10 (NORTH 13TH Street)

1.1 Mabalization 15 1 ¢ 1,20000 § 1,200 00 Ty < 1,400 00
1.2 Trallic Control 15 1 $ 70000 % EALIR ] o $ 1,500 00
1.3  Ralroad Provisions LS 1 £ 200000 % 2,000 (4 aaan S 2,600 00
1.4 Construction Staking Ls | $ 32000 8§ 120 00 wax $ 1,30000
1.5 Pavemenl Removal sy 42 £ nm ¢ 46200 | % 1400 % 568 00
1.6 Pavement Scanlication sY 1,710 3 125 % 555750 240 % 4,104 00
1.7 HMA Patch Y 0 H 2600 % % 5
1.8 PCC Curh & Gutter, 67 Thick i 95 5 3200 % 50400000 ] % ERIIH 1,21100
1.9 PCC RadiusFlume Pavement, b Tiick 5Y il L 000 % £ $
110 PCC Sidewalk, 47 Thick S 16 s 700 % 12oo)s 745 § 125 60
111 PCC Sidewalk, €7 Thick & 120 L G0k 8 1,0680.00 | $ 10§ 1,320.00
1.12 ADA Detectable Warnings st 4 ;! LoD 8 149000 | & 4295 § 1,030 80
1.13 PCC Drveway Pavement, 6% Thick Y 0 s 6500 % 3 %
1.14 Fisture Adjusiment, Manhole - Type | -Riser Ring EA n * W00 .3 L ]
1.15 Foture Adjustment, Manhole - Type 2 - New Casting & Adjust Rings EA | 4 s00.00 & BUGOO | & 90500 § 905,00
1 16 Fiature Adjustment, Manhaole - Type 3 - Ex Casting & Adjust Rings A 1 £ 55000 $ S5000 ] % 1000 % B10.00
117 Fixture Adjustment, Valve Box kA 4 $ 0000 % BOGOG | § 12500 % S00. 00
1.18 Curb Gonding L 0 4 000 3§ 5 $
1.19 Aperepate Base Course 10N ] § 700 % 5 $
1.20  Aggregate Surtace Course TON (1] 13 2100 8 5 %
121 HMA Level Course TON 16 6 $ B3.00 % 141100 | § 78.30 % 1,299 16
122 HMA Surface Course, 2° Thick L 4 3,048 $ 875 § 67000 )% 837 ¢ 25511 76
123 HMA Wedee Cuth It n s 000 % ;- s
124 Lawn Resloration <Y 45 7 100 s 1500 % o s 500 00
1.25 HMA Testing Ls 1 B 000§ 25000 | s ] 150 00

TOTAL ALTERNATE 1 BID $ 46,528 $ 46,605.94

(g Faged pare



5 Engineer's Opinioa Heartland Asphal, Inc
______ol Probable Cos Mason, City
LNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED
1IEM Descriolion UNITE  QUANTITY ERICE LRICE
ALTERNATE 2 - PRIORITY 11 (NORTH 9TH Streety
1.1 Mohilization LS 1 $ 0 ,20000 % 1,200.00 ELTeY 1 1,400.00
1.2 Trafiic Conttol (8] 1 $ 70000 § 70000 BREY $ 1,500.00
11 Hailroad Provisions (83 1 $ § BTy § 50000
14 Construction Staking (& 1 $ nooen § 12000 RARK $ 00,00
15 Pavement Removal 5 56.7 L1 nos $ 62370 | § 1400 § 753,80
16 Pavement Scarification Sy 1,344 13 125 % 43680008 240 § 3.225.60
1.7 HMA Patch 5 4 < 20600 % 23400 8 2260 5 J03 40
18 PCC Curb & Gunier, 6 Thick (4] 134 3 % 4.56001% 380 & 4,445 40
149 POC Radius¥ lume Pavement, 67 Thick Yy ] 5 7000 % . ] : 1
1.10 PCC Sidewalk, 47 Thick o 0 5 700 % $ $
131 PCC Sidewalk, 6% Thick My b G0 % Ha4.00 | § 100 % 105600
1.12 ADA Detectable Warnings L G 3 o0 % G60.00 1 § 4295 § BAT 10
113 PCC Driveway Paverment, 67 Thick sy (4] L1 L5000 % § 3
1.14  bixture Adqustment, Manholi - Type 1 -Riser Ring A (1] 3 oooo & $ 4
115 Finture Adjustient, Manhole - Type 2 - New Casting & Adjust Rings A 3 $ BOOOD & 240000 | & G500 § 2.715.00
116 Fistuee Adjustiment, Mackole - Type 3 - B Casting & Adjust Rings LA 1 $ 55000 % 550001 ¢ 61000 § 61000
117 Fisture Adpustent, Valve Bos LA 2 $ 000§ 40000 | § 12500 % 250,00
116 curh Grnding i 0 1 M § L] 3
1.19 Agzregate Base Course 10N &7 5 2700 % 0] s 2000 % 54 D0
120 Aggregate Surace Course 108 ] ) PRI ° $ $
121 HMA Level Course 108 1] $ B500 % ¥ §
122 HMA Surface Course, 2° Thick 5Y 2,507 L] B75 & N9W5]% 837 20,981 59
1.23 HMA Wedge Curb Ik 0 s 2000 § $ 3
i 1.24 Lawn Restoration sy 51 £ 00 15500 ] ¢ 0o $ S10.00
I[ 125 HMA Teding 15 1 5 25000 § 25000 s 3 15000
TOTAL ALTERNATE 2 BID $ 39288 $ 3971399
SUMMARY
ENGINEER'S OPINION OF
PROBABLE COST HEARTLAND ASPHALT, INC,

Alternate 2Bid §  39,287.85

Fapmd

Base Bid _$ 391,903.35

Alternate 1 Bid _§  46,527.50

TOTAL ALLBIDS § 477,718.70

Base Bid _§  400,393.12
Alternate 1 Bid _§ 46 605.94

= e

Alernate 2Bid §  39.733.99

TOTAL ALL BIDS § 486,733.05



@BG&CO N CerroGordo County, IA

Overview

Y
e C
o

BT

T
=

= : -

Legend
X Parcel Point
D Parcels
{: Corporate Limits
{1 Political Township

Date created: 5/12/2016 | O_I. o0 ' AMTHO)U\/ < (,o-m’
s Lo S SHAMA
& '?he 5:::‘-1’2 Corporation Lo F DCD% QA M = 5 k(

LoT O3 DEEBEK HEGTVEDT
LoT 0273 CHROBES L.L.C



2he Bt W




s oy e m e

g p—mr—

o
T

/ . '8
20628 297’ 134 ©
2 - ~ 3 :
Lor s/ N o [IN__ave PLAT 2F. NWF SWi
3 2 / §
s v B o1 v /! Ssltouw,
2ol 2364 209
AVE. s v
583.2 L34 XN
oF LOT 54 8 - 9 Y%
5 a
__8s98 .
Avp  PLAT OF Aub.  PLAT OF swi swi
N gl .
3 / (13 6 R
Lor 7 n




